

21-1464-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NEW YORK, ANTHONY D’ORAZIO,
LARRY SHARPE, GREEN PARTY OF NEW YORK,
GLORIA MATTERA, PETER LAVENIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, PETER S. KOSINSKI,
as the Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections, DOUGLAS A.
KELLNER, as the Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections,
ANDREW J. SPANO, as a Commissioner of the New York State Board of
Elections, TODD D. VALENTINE, as Co-Executive Director of the New York
State Board of Elections, ROBERT A. BREHM, Co-Executive Director
of the New York State Board of Elections,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

ELLIOT A. HALLAK
DANIEL R. LECOURS
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
677 Broadway, Suite 1101
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 427-9700

THOMAS J. GARRY
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
333 Earle Ovington Boulevard,
Suite 901
Uniondale, New York 11553
(516) 880-8484

KYLE D. GOOCH
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
99 Garnsey Road
Pittsford, New York 14534
(585) 419-8800

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. New York’s Public Campaign Financing Reforms	6
C. Libertarian Party of New York	9
D. Green Party of New York	10
E. The 2020 Presidential Election	11
F. The Proceedings Below	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. The district court correctly held that Appellants failed to show a likelihood of success on the merits of their constitutional challenges	18
A. Appellants failed to show that the challenged provisions impose any severe burden on their speech and associational rights.	20
1. The Party Qualification Requirement does not severely burden upon statutory parties or prospective parties.....	21
2. The Petition Requirement does not impose a severe burden upon independent bodies.....	23

3. Appellants incorrectly characterize the district court’s reasoning.....	27
4. The district court correctly refused to differentiate between fusion and non-fusion parties.....	32
B. New York’s interests outweigh any incidental burden caused by the Party Qualification Requirement and Petition Requirement.....	35
II. The district court correctly held that Appellants failed to show that they would suffer irreparable harm absent preliminary injunctive relief.	41
III. The district court correctly held that Appellants had not shown that the public interest or balance of equities support a preliminary injunction.....	44
IV. The district court correctly concluded that Appellants’ third and fourth causes of action are without merit.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acevedo v. Cook Cty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	25, 26
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	20, 21
<i>Arutunoff v. Okla. State Election Bd.</i> , 687 F.2d 1375 (10th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Bond v. Dunlap</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131389 (D. Me. July 24, 2020)	44
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	37
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	36
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	20
<i>Butts v. City of New York</i> , 779 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1985)	19

Clingman v. Beaver,
544 U.S. 581 (2008)18

Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of State,
960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020).....32

Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield,
616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010) 38, 39

Green Party v. Martin,
649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 23, 34, 40

Green Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)19

Hewes v. Abrams,
718 F. Supp. 163 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)24

Hurley v. Pub. Campaign Fin. & Election Comm’n,
69 Misc. 3d 254 (Sup. Ct. Erie Cnty. Mar. 12, 2020)9

Indep. Party v. Padilla,
184 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Cal. 2016),
aff’d, 702 F. App’x 631 (9th Cir. 2017)45

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1971) *passim*

JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.,
917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)43

Kuntz v. N.Y. State Senate,
113 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997)28

Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes,
835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016)36

Libertarian Party of N.H. v. Gardner,
126 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.N.H. 2015),
aff’d 843 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 28, 29

Libertarian Party v. Lamont,
977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020) 19, 21, 34

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago,
394 U.S. 802 (1969)19

McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections,
65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995).....23

Monserate v. N.Y. State Senate,
599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010)18

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986) 21, 36, 37, 41

Murray v. Cuomo,
460 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)44

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)44

Person v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
467 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006) 19, 36

Pope v. County of Albany,
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)18

Prestia v. O’Connor,
178 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1999) 19, 24

Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008) 35, 41

SAM Party of New York v. Kosinski,
483 F. Supp. 3d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 3, 21, 34

SAM Party of New York v. Kosinski,
987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021) *passim*

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)21

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 25, 26

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997) passim

T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Water Auth. of W. Nassau Cnty.,
249 F. Supp. 3d 680 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....43

Upstate Jobs Party v. Kosinski,
741 F. App’x 838 (2d Cir. 2018).....44

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)18

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968)29

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
55 U.S. 7 (2008)18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198312

Cal. Elec. Code § 8400.....24

Cal. Elec. Code § 8403.....24

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-8-4524

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-8-5024

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-8-5124

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-8-5224

N.Y. Elec. Law § 1-104	7
N.Y. Elec. Law § 1-104(3).....	3
N.Y. Elec. Law § 1-104(12).....	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-102	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-104	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-106	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-114	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-118	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-136	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-138	4, 8, 31
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-138(1).....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-138(4).....	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-142	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-142(1).....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 249.722.....	24
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 249.740.....	24
 Regulations	
9 NYCRR § 8.202.28.....	46
9 NYCRR § 8.202.46.....	46

Other Authorities

2019 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 59, Part XXX, § 1(a).....6

2019 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 59, Part XXX, § 59

2020 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 58, Part ZZZ..... 9, 20

2020 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 58, Part ZZZ, § 9.....9

2020 N.Y. Laws, Ch. 58, Part ZZZ, § 10.....9

N.Y. Executive Order 202.2846

N.Y. Executive Order 202.4646
